
 
 

 
 
 
20 July 2017 
 
 
To: Councillors Humphreys, Hutton, Jackson, Maycock, O'Hara, D Scott and L Williams  

 
The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 1 August 2017 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool FY1 1GB 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state: 
 
(1) the type of interest concerned; and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any Member requires advice on declarations of interest, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

2  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 JULY 2017  (Pages 1 - 18) 
 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 4 July 2017 as a true and correct 
record. 
 

3  PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED  (Pages 19 - 32) 
 

 The Committee will be requested to note the planning/enforcement appeals lodged 
and determined. 
 

4  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 33 - 36) 
 

 The Committee will be asked to note the outcomes of the cases and support the 
actions of the Service Manager – Public Protection. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5  PLANNING APPLICATION AND APPEALS PERFORMANCE REPORT  (Pages 37 - 40) 
 

 To update Members of the Planning Committee of the Council’s performance in 
relation to Government targets 
 

6  PLANNING APPLICATION 17/0188 - 65 HARROWSIDE, BLACKPOOL  (Pages 41 - 50) 
 

 The Committee is requested to consider an application for planning permission, details 
of which are set out in the accompanying report. 
 

7  PLANNING APPLICATION 17/0360 - RUSKIN HOTEL, 55-61 ALBERT ROAD, BLACKPOOL 
 (Pages 51 - 62) 
 

 The Committee is requested to consider an application for planning permission, details 
of which are set out in the accompanying report. 
 

 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic 
Governance Adviser, Tel: (01253) 477212, e-mail bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 4 JULY 2017 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor L Williams (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Humphreys 
Hutton 

Jackson 
Maycock 

O'Hara 
Stansfield 

 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Mr Ian Curtis, Legal Officer 
Mrs Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Mr Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management 
Mr Latif Patel, Group Engineer, Traffic Managment 
Mr Mark Shaw, Principal Planning Officer 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Jackson declared a prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 8, Planning Application 
17/0276 – Site of Wilkinson’s Store bounded by Queen Street, High Street, Talbot Road 
and Dickson Road, Blackpool.  The nature of the interest being that he was a member of 
the Tramway Extension Project Board. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 JUNE 2017 
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 13 June 2017. 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2017 be approved and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 
 
The Committee noted the Planning Inspectorate’s decision to dismiss an appeal against 
the Council’s refusal to issue a Certificate of Lawfulness for a Proposed Use of nine 
existing holiday flats and owners accommodation for permanent occupation and refusal 
to remove conditions 3 and 5 from Planning Application 80/0013, which restricted out of 
season occupation and required one of the flats to be occupied by a resident 
manager/caretaker. 
 
Resolved:  To note the planning appeals lodged and determined. 
 
Background papers:  None 
 
4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT 
 
The Committee considered a report detailing the planning enforcement activity 
undertaken within Blackpool during May 2017. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 4 JULY 2017 
 
 

The report stated that 39 new cases had been registered for investigation, 15 cases had 
been resolved by negotiation without recourse to formal action and 28 cases were closed 
as there was either no breach of planning control found, no action was appropriate or it 
was not considered expedient to take action.  One Breach of Condition notice had been 
authorised during the same period. 
 
The report also provided comparative information for the same period last year. 
 
Resolved:  To note the outcome of the cases set out in the report and to support the 
actions of the Service Manager, Public Protection Department, in authorising the notices. 
 
Background papers:  None 
 
5 PLANNING APPLICATION AND APPEALS PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
The Committee considered an update report on the Council’s performance in relation to 
Government targets. 
 
Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management, updated the Committee on 
performance for June and the quarter April 2017-June 2017. The speed of major 
development decisions for June was 100% and for minor development was 88%, with 
other applications at 100%. For the quarter period from April 2017-June 2017, the speed 
of major development decisions was 83%, minor developments was 93% and other 
applications was 100%. 
 
Resolved:  To note the report on planning applications and appeals performance. 
 
6 PLANNING APPLICATION 16/0490 - MARTON MERE HOLIDAY VILLAGE, MYTHOP 
ROAD, BLACKPOOL 
 
The Committee considered planning application 16/0490 for the creation of 31 additional 
static caravan pitches with associated access roads and parking areas, landscaping and 
footpath improvement. 
 
Mr Johnston presented the Committee with an overview of the application and the 
proposed site layout, location plans and aerial views of the site. He advised the 
Committee that the application was part of a wider area of land that had been designated 
as open land meeting community and recreational needs in the Blackpool Local Plan 
2001-2016 and was covered by Policy BH8 which sought to prevent development of the 
land unless the proposed development only covered a small part of the land and 
enhanced the land’s community or recreational use.  Mr Johnston reported that the 
application site would involve the loss of approximately 25% of the designated open land.  
Footpath enhancements that would make the footpaths available for all year round use 
were also included as part of the proposed development.  
 
Mr Johnston referred to the amendments to the original application made principally in 
response to concerns raised by local residents.  The amendments included a reduction in 
the number of proposed caravans from 55 to 31 and areas at the northern end of the site 
 

Page 2



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 4 JULY 2017 
 
 

being omitted from the revised proposal.  Mr Johnston referred the Committee to the 
significant reduction in the number of objections to the revised proposal.  He referred 
Members to the additional proposed conditions and the letters from the Applicant’s 
Agent that had been included in the Update Note. 
 
Mr Thompson, Applicant’s Agent, spoke in support of the application.  He advised the 
Committee of the Applicant’s intention to continue to invest in its holiday parks, the 
amendments to the application that had been made in response to local residents’ 
concerns and the measures taken to minimise the impact on the park’s neighbouring 
residents.  He also reported his view on the wider social and economic benefits of the 
development. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee regarding wider consultation with the 
general public, Mr Thompson confirmed that consultation had been undertaken with 
residents of properties adjacent to the park.  Mr Johnston added that all local residents 
and objectors to the original application had been notified of the consultation event.  
 
A Member of the Committee questioned the issue of drainage and potential for flooding 
at the site and Mr Thompson referred to the statutory consultees that had raised no 
concerns with regard to drainage and flooding.  The Chairman also referred the 
Committee to the proposed conditions covering drainage and flooding that would be 
attached to the planning permission, if granted.  Mr Johnston added that the site was not 
located in a flood risk zone and referred the Committee to the Applicant’s Agent’s letter 
that detailed the proposal for dealing with surface water by sustainable dispersal 
methods. 
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved, subject to the conditions, and for the 
reasons set out in the appendix to the minutes. 
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
7 PLANNING APPLICATION 17 0247 - 26 DALE STREET, BLACKPOOL 
 
The Committee considered planning application 17/0247 for the external alterations and 
use of ground floor as altered as one self-contained permanent flat at the property at 26 
Dale Street. 
 
Mr Shaw, Principal Planning Officer, presented the Committee with an overview of the 
application and the proposed site layout, location plans and aerial views of the site.  He 
reported that the site of the proposed development was within the Foxhall Main Holiday 
Accommodation Area and Foxhall Conservation Area.  He advised the Committee that the 
property frontage was on Dale Street which was mainly residential in character.  The 
proposal related to the conversion of a former shop on the ground floor of the premises 
into a two bedroomed self-contained flat.  He reported on amendments made to the 
internal plans since the application had been submitted to address concerns relating to 
privacy.  Mr Shaw reported his view that one of the benefits of the proposal would be the 
improvement to the visual appearance of the area by bringing a property back into use. 
 
 

Page 3



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 4 JULY 2017 
 
 

The proposed alterations were designed to be sympathetic to the character of the period 
property.  
 
In response to a question from a Member of the Committee, Mr Shaw confirmed that the 
internal floor area of the proposed flat met the minimum requirement in the 
Government’s Housing Technical Standards. In response to a further question from the 
Committee, Mr Shaw reported that the ground floor had never been in holiday use and it 
was not now considered viable for use as a shop. 
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved, subject to the conditions, and for the 
reasons set out in the appendix to the minutes. 
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
8 PLANNING APPLICATION 17/0276 - SITE OF WILKINSON'S STORE, BOUNDED BY QUEEN 
STREET, HIGH STREET, TALBOT ROAD AND DICKSON ROAD, BLACKPOOL 
 
The Committee considered planning application 17/0276 for the erection of a six storey 
building to form a new 142 bedroom Class C1 hotel incorporating restaurant, bar and 
conference accommodation, together with Class A1 retail uses at the lower ground floor, 
rooftop plant with associated external works, including hardsurfacing, temporary public 
car parking with vehicle access from Queen Street, a widened pedestrian underpass to 
Blackpool North Railway Station and replacement pedestrian steps and ramp between 
the Station and High Street following demolition of existing buildings and subway. 
 
Mr Shaw provided the Committee with an overview of the application and the proposed 
site layout and location plans and aerial views of the site. Artistic impressions of the 
proposed development were shown which included images of the overall proposed 
developme
[...]
t the application be approved, subject to the conditions, and for the 
reasons set out in the appendix to the minutes. 
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended 6.45 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Bernadette Jarvis Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Tel: (01253) 477212 
E-mail: bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix to Minutes 4 July 2017 
 

 
 

Application Number 16/0490 – Marton Mere Holiday Village, Mythop Road, Blackpool 
 
Creation of 31 additional static caravan pitches with associated works including access roads 
and parking areas, landscaping and footpath improvement. 
 
Decision:   Grant Permission  
 
Conditions and Reasons: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason:  Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 
 

2. The development shall be carried out, except where modified by the conditions 
attached to this permission, in accordance with the planning application received by 
the Local Planning Authority including the following plans: 
 

 Location Plan - 954/32/4 Rev B                          
 

 Drawings numbered 954/32/1 Rev F, 954/32/1A Rev C, 954/32/2 Rev C, 
954/32/2A Rev B, 1002 Rev C, SK02 Rev F, FP01 Rev B, SE01 Rev B                                                                       

 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and so the Local Planning Authority can be 
satisfied as to the details of the permission. 
 

3. Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems.  
 
Reason: To secure proper drainage and to manage the risk of flooding and pollution 
in accordance with Policy CS9 of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 2012-
2027. 
 

4. Prior to the commencement of any dev
[...]
evelopment Management 

Date of Meeting: 1 August 2017 

 

PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS DETERMINED/LODGED 
 
 
1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 The Committee is requested to note the planning and enforcement appeals lodged 
and determined. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To note the report. 
 
3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To provide the Committee with a summary of planning appeals for information. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

3.4 None, the report is for information only. 
 
4.0 Council Priority: 

 
4.1 The relevant Council Priority is ‘The Economy: maximising growth and opportunity  

across Blackpool’ 
 
5.0 Background Information 

 
5.1 Planning/Enforcement Appeals Determined 

 
5.2 
 

212 DICKSON ROAD, BLACKPOOL, FY1 2JS (15/8186)   

5.2.1 An appeal by Mr Stephen Snelson against the service of an Enforcement Notice 
relating to the unauthorised erection of decking, a fence and a shed at first floor level 
on the flat roof of the outrigger. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 3



5.2.2 The appeal was dismissed. 
 

5.2.3 The Inspector stated that the main issues were the effects of the development on: 
 

 the character and appearance of the area; and 

 the living conditions of occupiers of neighbouring properties with reference to 
any loss of outlook or loss of privacy. 

 
5.2.4 The Inspector stated that the scale, massing and height of the development is 

appropriate to neighbouring buildings and to its use, considering the width and 
importance of the street in which it is located.  In this respect it complies with Policy 
CS7 of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 2016 (CS) and Policy LQ4 of the 
Blackpool Local Plan 2006 (LP).  Its design including use of materials is of an 
acceptably high quality in a
[...]
spector noted that the appellant asked for 12 months (the Enforcement 
Notice stated 3 months).  However, as there would not be any complex building 
operations required to dismantle the development, he considered that three months 
to comply is adequate within which to arrange for the removal of the decking, 
fencing and shed. 

 

Page 20



5.2.8 The Enforcement Notice was upheld, and is due for compliance by 11 October 2017. 
 

5.2.9 A copy of the Inspector’s decision dated 11 July 2017 is attached as Appendix 3a. 
 

5.3 21 CRANLEIGH AVENUE, BLACKPOOL, FY2 9LG (16/8054) 
 

5.3.1 An appeal by Ms Elaine Rowland against the service of an Enforcement Notice 
relating to the unauthorised erection of a rear dormer hung in brown uPVC and the 
erection of a side dormer hung in uPVC and with an opening window. 
 

5.3.2 The appeal was allowed. 
 

5.3.3 In relation to the ground (c) appeal (matters alleged do not constitute a breach of 
planning control), the Inspector commented that the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development)(England) Order 2015, Schedule 2, Part 1, Class B 
permits the enlargement of a dwelling-house consisting of additions or alterations to 
its roof subject to certain conditions. One of those conditions is that the materials 
used in any exterior work must be of a similar appearance to those used in the 
construction of the exterior of the existing dwelling-house. Another is that any 
window on a wall or roof slope forming a side elevation must be non-opening unless 
the parts of the window that can be opened are more than 1.7 metres above the 
floor of the room in which the window is installed.   
 

5.3.4 In this case, both dormers are clad in brown uPVC, therefore the materials used to 
clad the dormers are not similar in appearance to those used in the existing dwelling-
house.  Furthermore, the window in the side dormer opens and the opening part is 
not more than 1.7 metres above the floor level and so does not comply with
[...]
ate 
DATE REGISTERED: 05/04/17 
LOCAL PLAN ALLOCATION: Main Local Centre 

Local centre 
  

APPLICATION TYPE: Full Planning Permission 
APPLICANT: Mr Ambrosini 

 
PROPOSAL: External alterations including installation of bi-fold doors to front 

elevation and new door and extraction flue to rear elevation, and use of 
premises as altered as a restaurant (Use Class A3). 
 

LOCATION: 65 HARROWSIDE, BLACKPOOL, FY4 1QH 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Summary of Recommendation: Grant Permission 

 
 
CASE OFFICER 
 
Mr Mark Shaw 
 
BLACKPOOL COUNCIL PLAN 2015 -2020 
 
This application accords with Priority one of the Plan - The economy: Maximising growth 
and opportunity across Blackpool. 
 
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
The proposed restaurant would be located within a designated Local Centre and is 
considered to be an appropriate use subject to appropriate conditions to minimise the 
impact on nearby residential property.    
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The application relates to a vacant ground floor shop premises with residential 
accommodation above located within a designated Local Centre. The application property is 
positioned mid terrace within a parade of approximately 15 units which includes two hot 
food take away shops and a restaurant. The restaurant and one of the takeaways are 
located either side of the application premises.  There is a bus stop outside the adjoining 
premises, on street parking is available on Harrowside and this parade of shops have 
substantial forecourts and many have residential accommodation above the ground floor. 
On the opposite side of Harrowside there are two and three storey residential properties.         
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
External alterations including installation of bi-fold doors to the front elevation and new 
door to the rear elevation, and use of premises as altered as a restaurant (Use Class A3). 
[...]
 satisfy all conditions of 
the approval. Any variation from this approval needs to be agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority prior to works commencing and may require the 
submission of a revised application. Any works carried out without such written 
agreement or approval would render the development as unauthorised and liable 
to legal proceedings.  
 

 

Page 48



GSPublisherVersion 51.0.89.42

Homeplan Designs

Mobile: 07971 293 182
Fax: (01253) 732347

NO dimensions must be scaled from this drawing.
 This plan & its specifications are copyright. Permission must be obtained from the above address before

Email: Chris@homeplan-designs.com
WEB  WWW.homeplan-designs.com

Tel: (01253) 737724

(incorporating Express Plans)

Architectural,  Planning,  Interior Design, CAD Consultants
49 East Beach, Lytham, Lancs FY8 5EY

A4

0 10 20 30

65

A1 0. site plan 1:1250

P
age 49

cecacdsb_2
Typewritten Text
Appendix 6a



T
his page is intentionally left blank



COMMITTEE DATE: 01/08/2017 
 
Application Reference: 
 

17/0360 

WARD: Talbot 
DATE REGISTERED: 02/06/17 
LOCAL PLAN ALLOCATION: Defined Inner Area 

  
APPLICATION TYPE: Full Planning Permission 
APPLICANT: BLACKPOOL PROMOTIONS LTD 

 
PROPOSAL: Erection of bridge at first floor level connecting rear elevation of hotel 

with existing rear garage/accommodation block, external alterations, 
erection of glazed balustrade and parapet wall to roof of 
garage/accommodation block, and use of garage/accommodation block 
as altered as a leisure complex with roof terrace ancillary to main hotel. 
 

LOCATION: RUSKIN HOTEL, 55-61 ALBERT ROAD, BLACKPOOL, FY1 4PW 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Summary of Recommendation: Grant Permission 

 
 
CASE OFFICER 
 
Mr Mike Davies 
 
BLACKPOOL COUNCIL PLAN 2015 -2020 
 
This application accords with Priority one of the Plan - The economy: Maximising growth 
and opportunity a
[...]
 elevation of hotel with 
existing rear garage/ staff accommodation block, erection of glazed balustrade and parapet 
wall to the roof of the existing staff accommodation and garage block, and the use of staff 
accommodation and garage block as altered as a leisure complex with roof terrace ancillary 
to main hotel. 
 
MAIN PLANNING ISSUES 
 
The main planning issues are considered to be:  
 
 Design 
 Amenity 
 Highways Safety 
 Parking and Servicing 
 Other Issues 
 
These issues will be discussed in the assessment section of this report.  
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
Head of Highways and Traffic Management: No objections subject to the conditions in 
relation to the bridge element of the scheme and no encroachment onto the highway.   
 
Service Manager Public Protection: No objections subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions to control the hours of use of the outdoor roof terrace and soundproof plant and 
machinery to be installed within the spa use to minimise disturbance to the occupiers of 
neighbouring properties.  
     

Page 52



Waste Services Manager: No comments have been received at the time of preparing this 
report. Any comments that are received before the Committee meeting will be reported in 
the Update Note.  
   
Head of Visitor Economy: No comments have been received at the time of preparing this 
report. Any comments that are received before the Committee meeting will be reported in 
the Update Note.  
 
PUBLICITY AND REPRESENTATIONS 
 
Site notice displayed: 13 June 2017 
Neighbours notified: 12 June 2017 
 
Neighbours - One letter of objection has been received and raises the following concerns: 
 

 Increased height of building will result in loss of light  
 The bridge will also result in a loss of light 
 Increased height will add to sense of enclosure and  the feeling of being closed in  
 Loss of parking will further exacerbate existing parking problems in the area caused 

by staff and visitor parking 
 Deliveries already regularly
[...]
nt or approval would render the development as unauthorised and liable 
to legal proceedings.  
 

 
2. Advice about the Building Regulations can be obtained from the Planning 

Department's Building Control Division, either by writing to the address shown 
above or by telephoning (01253) 476219. 
 

 
3. A license to build over the highway may be required.  The developer is advised to 

make early contact with the Traffic Section of the Council's Built Environment 
Department, Layton Depot, Depot Road, Blackpool, FY3 7HW (Tel 01253 477477).   
 

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 61

cecacdsb_3
Typewritten Text
Appendix 7a



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 JULY 2017
	Appendix to Minutes 4 July 2017

	3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED
	Appendix 3a Appeal Decision 3160153
	Appendix 3b Appeal Decision 3162375

	4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT
	5 PLANNING APPLICATION AND APPEALS PERFORMANCE REPORT
	6 PLANNING APPLICATION 17/0188 - 65 HARROWSIDE, BLACKPOOL
	Appendix 6a Location Plan 65 Harrowside
	AMBROSINI    SITEPLAN 1 TO 1250


	7 PLANNING APPLICATION 17/0360 - RUSKIN HOTEL, 55-61 ALBERT ROAD, BLACKPOOL
	Appendix 7a Location Plan Ruskin Hotel






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 1 AUGUST 2017 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor L Williams (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Hutton 
Jackson 

O'Hara 
D Scott 

T Williams  

 
In Attendance:  
 
Mrs Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Mr Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management 
Mrs Clare Lord, Legal Officer 
Mr Latif Patel, Group Engineer, Traffic Managment 
Mr Mark Shaw, Principal Planning Officer 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 JULY 2017 
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 4 July 2017. 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2017 be approved and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 
 
The Committee noted the Planning Inspectorate’s decision to dismiss an appeal against 
the service of an Enforcement Notice relating to the unauthorised erection of decking, a 
fence and a shed at first floor level on the flat roof of the outrigger at 212 Dickson Road, 
Blackpool.  Another appeal to the Planning Inspectorate in respect of the property at 21 
Cranleigh Avenue, Blackpool, against the service of an Enforcement Notice relating to the 
unauthorised erection of a rear dormer hung in brown uPVC and the erection of a side 
dormer hung in brown uPVC and with an opening window was allowed. 
 
Resolved:  To note the planning appeals lodged and determined. 
 
Background papers:  None  
 
4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT 
 
The Committee considered a report detailing the planning enforcement activity 
undertaken within Blackpool during June 2017. 
 
The report stated that 96 new cases had been registered for investigation, five cases had 
been resolved by negotiation without recourse to formal action and 42 cases were closed 
as there was either no breach of planning control found, no action was appropriate or it 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 1 AUGUST 2017 
 
 

was not considered expedient to take action.  One Community Protection Notice had 
been issued during the same period. 
 
The report also provided comparative information for the same period last year. 
 
Resolved:  To note the outcome of the cases set out in the report and to support the 
actions of the Service Manager, Public Protection Department, in authorising the notices. 
 
Background papers:  None 
 
5 PLANNING APPLICATION AND APPEALS PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management reported on the Council’s performance 
in relation to the determination of planning applications and planning appeals for the 
month of June and the quarter period from April to June 2017. He advised Members that 
performance was above the target thresholds set by Government. 
 
Resolved:  To note the report on planning applications and appeals performance. 
 
6 PLANNING APPLICATION 17/0188 - 65 HARROWSIDE, BLACKPOOL 
 
The Committee considered planning application 17/0188 relating to external alterations 
including installation of bi-fold doors to front elevation and new door and extraction flue 
to rear elevation, and use of premises as altered as a restaurant (Use Class A3) at 65 
Harrowside, Blackpool. 
 
Mr Shaw, Principal Planning Officer, presented the Committee with an overview of the 
application and the proposed site layout, location plans and aerial views of the site.  The 
property was situated within a designated Local Centre and the application sought to 
convert a vacant ground floor shop into a restaurant to include a forecourt to the front of 
the premises for occasional use.   
 
Mr Shaw reported on discussions held with representatives from the Council’s 
Environmental Protection department and the Applicant’s Agent during which an 
agreement had been reached to impose a condition to restrict the hours of use from 5pm 
to 10pm each day and to request that a sound proof scheme and flue extraction details 
be submitted and agreed by Environmental Protection.  A proposed condition to prevent 
any further alteration to the forecourt without prior planning approval would be also 
attached to the permission, if granted. 
 
The Committee noted that the use of the premises restaurant in a local centre was in 
accordance with Council Policy and Mr Shaw drew Members’ attention to the proposed 
conditions to control its use in view of the residential accommodation situated above the 
premises. 
 
Mr Shaw reported on two further representations received from nearby residents who 
had previously objected to the application.  One of the representations indicated that the 
resident was now satisfied with the amended closing time of 10pm.  The second 
representation reiterated previous concerns relating to potential noise and the proximity 
of the forecourt to their property. 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 1 AUGUST 2017 
 
 

 
Mr Ambrosini, Applicant, spoke in support of the application.  He provided reassurances 
to the Committee that the premises would be soundproofed and music restricted to 
inside the premises. He added that the intention was for the restaurant to cater mainly 
for couples and families and the expectation that the majority of customers would walk 
to the restaurant or arrive by taxi. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, Mr Ambrosini confirmed that the number 
of covers in the restaurant would be 20 and that it would be feasible for the restaurant to 
close at 10pm. 
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved, subject to the conditions, and for the 
reasons set out in the appendix to the minutes. 
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
7 PLANNING APPLICATION 17/0360 - RUSKIN HOTEL, 55-61 ALBERT ROAD, BLACKPOOL 
 
The Committee considered planning application 17/0360 relating to the Ruskin Hotel, 55-
61 Albert Road, Blackpool, for the erection of a bridge at first floor level connecting the 
rear elevation of the hotel with existing rear garage/accommodation block, external 
alterations, erection of glazed balustrade and parapet wall to roof of 
garage/accommodation block, and use of garage/accommodation block as altered as a 
leisure complex with roof terrace ancillary to main hotel. 
 
Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management, presented the Committee with an 
overview of the application and the proposed site layout, location plans and aerial views 
of the site.  Visual images of the proposed development, which included the proposed 
bridge connecting the first floor of the building to the existing hotel, were also presented 
to the Committee.   
 
The property had recently been acquired by the Applicant and was located within the 
defined South Town Centre Main Holiday Accommodation Area. Mr Johnston reported on 
further planning history dating back to 1987 which had given permission for the parking 
of four vehicles within the building. The intention was to replace the existing garage doors 
at ground floor level with opaque glazing for the swimming pool and rest area.  The first 
floor would be used for changing rooms and spa facilities.  The roof would be used to 
provide a sun terrace with a high glazed parapet wall to prevent overlooking of adjacent 
properties.  Mr Johnston acknowledged the loss of parking spaces but in his view this was 
outweighed on balance by the enhanced facilities that would be on offer from the 
proposal. 
 
Mr Johnston drew Members’ attention to the proposed conditions restricting the playing 
of live music, hours of use of the roof terrace and the requirement for the approval of a 
lighting scheme.   
 
Mr Morgan spoke in objection to the application, and raised concerns which included an 
increase in existing parking problems, access to his property particularly during the 
construction phase of the development, and noise.  He also disputed the number of 
current available parking spaces and reported on unsuccessful attempts to engage the 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 1 AUGUST 2017 
 
 

applicant in discussions regarding the proposal.  Photographs provided by Mr Morgan to 
illustrate his concerns were circulated to the Committee and Members noted that the 
main issues from the photographs appeared to be related to the parking of service 
delivery vehicles.  
 
Mr White also spoke in objection to the application and endorsed the concerns raised by 
Mr Morgan and asked the Committee to consider the impact of the proposed 
development on the neighbourhood.  He also reported on objections he had raised in 
relation to a previous application for development at the premises. 
 
Mr Johnston responded to concerns raised and reported his view that he did not envisage 
that the proposed development, if approved, would adversely impact the amenities of 
nearby residents due to the proposed conditions relating to glazing of the roof terrace 
parapet wall and the restrictions around music and opening hours.   
 
During consideration of the application, the Committee acknowledged the benefits of the 
proposed development in terms of the significant investment in the holiday 
accommodation offer.  However, it was mindful of the potential impact on the amenity of 
nearby residents and guests of neighbouring hotels in terms of additional noise 
emanating from the spa facilities, and access and parking issues as a result of a potential 
increase in service delivery vehicles to the premises.   
 
The Committee considered that as a result of the potential issues that could adversely 
impact the amenity of nearby residents and guests of neighbouring hotels, it would be 
necessary to impose additional appropriate conditions requiring the approval of a 
servicing management plan and a restriction on the use of the spa facilities to residents of 
the Ruskin Hotel, should permission be granted. 
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved, subject to the conditions, including the 
additional conditions to restrict the use of the facilities to residents only and the 
requirement to agree a servicing management plan to include a control of hours of 
service delivery, and for the reasons set out in the appendix to the minutes. 
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended6.45 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Bernadette Jarvis Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Tel: (01253) 477212 
E-mail: bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk 


